The Lease and Concession Contract between MIAA and the Concessionaire
specifically provides that the expenses incurred and directly attributable to the leased
premises shall be for the account of the lessee/concessionaire. It further provides that
the Real Property Tax shall be shouldered by the lessee/concessionaire, and the
payments of the same is recognized in MIAA’s books of accounts as Operating
Expenses.

At year end, the Authority has outstanding receivables under non-cancellable operating
leases that fall due as follows:

 2022 2021

Not later than one year* 1,522,612,984 1,620,342,220
Later than one year but not later than five years 972,599,985 528,293,357
Later than five years 0 0

 2,495,212,969 2,148,635,577
*Not later than one year is inclusive of Rent/Lease Income from Authority’s Investment Property (General
Aviation Area) amounting to P218.24 million (Note 11).

39.   RESTATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The 2022 financial statements were restated to reflect the following adjustments:

Prior Years’ Errors discovered in CY 2022

December 31,
2020

(As previously
reported)

Restatement/
Adjustment

January 1, 2021
(As restated)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Receivables, net 3,983,441,738 102,365,411 4,085,807,149

   Unbilled CPF for prior years  41,472,561

   Adjustment of receivable from DPWH for the  34,848,000

   C5 SLEP and C5 Extension Project

   Adjustment of receivable from the NHA Project  26,044,850

49

Prior Years’ Errors discovered in CY 2022

December 31,
2020

(As previously
reported)

Restatement/
Adjustment

January 1, 2021
(As restated)

Other Current Assets 2,014,556,391 (68,162,410) 1,946,393,981

   Expired Tax Certificates  (68,162,410)

Investment Property, net 9,204,997,962 (165,133,590) 9,039,864,372

   Reclassification of IP with value of P50,000 below
   per COA Circular No. 2022-004

(1,500)

   Derecognition of IP, Land sold to DPWH, and
   areas covered by Presidential Proclamations

(165,132,090)

Property and Equipment, net 26,815,077,208 1,350,839,306 28,165,916,514

   PE transferred from DOTr re: NAIA Terminal 3  1,544,414,367

   Reclassification of PE to Investment Property  (77,483,670)

   Reclassification of PE with value of P50,000 below
   per COA Circular No. 2022-004

(116,091,391)

Financial Liabilities 1,854,488,003 148,544 1,854,636,547

   Payable to Mr. Sabino Jenosa Jr.  148,544

Inter-Agency Payables 385,498,610 72,208,519 457,707,129

   Basic tax deficiencies for CY 2017  72,208,519

Unearned Income 486,627,257 245,015 486,872,272

   Rebook previously derecognized 1-month advance
   rental of concessionaires

245,015

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Contributed Capital 6,235,157,609 1,739,499,515 7,974,657,124

   PE transferred from DOTr re: NAIA Terminal 3  1,954,951,425

   Adjustment of receivable from the NHA Project  26,044,850

   Adjustment of receivable from DPWH for the  1,119,000

   C5 SLEP and C5 Extension Project

   Derecognition of IP, Land sold to DPWH, and
   areas covered by Presidential Proclamations

(242,615,760)

Retained Earnings 30,047,085,340 (592,192,876) 29,454,892,464

   Unbilled CPF for prior years  41,472,561

   Adjustment of receivable from DPWH for the  33,729,000

   C5 SLEP and C5 Extension Project

   Payable to Mr. Sabino Jenosa Jr.  (148,544)

   Rebook previously derecognized 1-month advance
   rental of concessionaires

(245,015)

   Expired Tax Certificates  (68,162,410)

   Basic tax deficiencies for CY 2017  (72,208,519)

   Reclassification of PE with value of P50,000 below
   per COA Circular No. 2022-004

(116,092,891)

   PE transferred from DOTr re: NAIA Terminal 3  (410,537,058)

50

Prior Years’ Errors discovered in CY 2022

December 31,
2021

(As previously
reported)

Restatement/
Adjustment

January 1, 2022
(As restated)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Receivables, net 4,409,983,633 67,507,124 4,477,490,757

   Unbilled CPF for prior years  36,258,675

   Adjustment of receivable from DPWH for the  34,848,000

   C5 SLEP and C5 Extension Project

   Adjustment of receivable from the NHA Project  26,044,850

   Adjustment of CY 2021 Rent Income per lease
   modification

(2,028,034)

   Adjustment of CY 2021 Allowance for Impairment
   of Receivables

(27,616,367)

Other Current Assets 2,449,538,068 (71,332,484) 2,378,205,584

   Expired Tax Certificates  (71,332,484)

Investment Property, net 9,204,997,962 (165,133,590) 9,039,864,372

   Reclassification of IP with value of P50,000 below
   per COA Circular No. 2022-004

(1,500)

   Derecognition of IP, Land sold to DPWH, and
   areas covered by Presidential Proclamations

(165,132,090)

Property and Equipment, net 26,838,225,671 1,163,765,690 28,001,991,361

   PE transferred from DOTr re: NAIA Terminal 3  1,339,145,838

   Reclassification of Construction in Progress upon
   completion of project

(1,288,738)

   Reclassification of PE to Investment Property  (77,483,670)

   Reclassification of PE with value of P50,000 below
   per COA Circular No. 2022-004

(96,607,740)

Financial Liabilities 1,670,793,133 148,544 1,670,941,677

   Payable to Mr. Sabino Jenosa Jr.  148,544

Inter-Agency Payables 303,535,380 72,208,519 375,743,899

   Basic tax deficiencies for CY 2017  72,208,519

Unearned Income 550,693,099 245,015 550,938,114

   Rebook previously derecognized 1-month advance
rental of concessionaires

245,015

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Contributed Capital 6,270,552,821 1,739,499,515 8,010,052,336

   PE transferred from DOTr re: NAIA Terminal 3  1,954,951,425

   Adjustment of receivable from the NHA Project  26,044,850

   Adjustment of receivable from DPWH for the  1,119,000

   C5 SLEP and C5 Extension Project

   Derecognition of IP, Land sold to DPWH, and
   areas covered by Presidential Proclamations

(242,615,760)

Retained Earnings 27,643,245,778 (817,294,853) 26,825,950,925

   Unbilled CPF for prior years  41,472,561

   Adjustment of receivable from DPWH for the  33,729,000

   C5 SLEP and C5 Extension Project

51

Prior Years’ Errors discovered in CY 2022

December 31,
2021

(As previously
reported)

Restatement/
Adjustment

January 1, 2022
(As restated)

   Payable to Mr. Sabino Jenosa Jr.  (148,544)

Rebook previously derecognized 1-month advance
rental of concessionaires

(245,015)

   Expired Tax Certificates  (68,162,410)

   Basic tax deficiencies for CY 2017  (72,208,519)

   Reclassification of PE with value of P50,000 below